properties and the Management Board continues to believe that the held-for sale classification remains appropriate for these assets.
Negotiations are ongoing with regard to the disposal of the remaining properties.

At 30 September 2019 the Africa property portfolio met the criteria to be classified as held-for-sale.

Sherwood
The Group disposed of its 80% interest in Sherwood during January 2020 to Tempur Sealy for approximately €47 million.
At 30 September 2019 Sherwood met the criteria to be classified as held-for-sale.

The businesses described above are presented as discontinued operations in the consolidated statement of profit or loss, consolidated
statement of comprehensive income and consolidated statement of cash flows for the periods ended 31 March 2021, 31 March 2020 and
30 September 2020, as required by IFRS.

The detail of assets classified as held-for-sale is presented in note 15.

1.1 ADJUSTMENT OF THE PRIOR PERIOD STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS ON CONTINUING OPERATIONS FOR THE RESTATED
DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

Six months ended 31 March 2020

Previously
reported

€m

Adjustment for
discontinued

operations
€m

Continuing
operations
presented

€m

Continuing operations
Revenue 6 241 (1 899) 4 342

Cost of sales (3 829) 1 229 (2 600)

Gross profit 2 412 (670) 1 742

Other income 62 (27) 35

Distribution expenses (306) 57 (249)

Administration expenses (1 846) 666 (1 180)

Other expenses (1 003) – (1 003)

Operating loss (681) 26 (655)

Finance costs (698) 99 (599)

Income from investments  59 (10) 49

Share of loss of equity accounted companies (10) – (10)

Impairment of equity accounted companies (25) – (25)

Loss before taxation (1 355) 115 (1 240)

Taxation (83) 7 (76)

Loss for the period (1 438) 122 (1 316)

Loss attributable to:
Owners of Steinhoff N.V. (1 441) 101 (1 340)

Non-controlling interests 3 21 24

Loss from continuing operations (1 438) 122 (1 316)

Basic loss per share (cents) (34.7) 2.4 (32.3)

STEINHOFF INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS N.V.  •  UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2021 35

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS//for the period ended 31 March 2021

1. DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS (continued)
1.2 STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS FOR DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

Notes

Six months
ended

31 March
2021

Unaudited
€m

Restated1

Six months
ended

31 March
2020

Unaudited
€m

Revenue 605 2 483

Cost of sales (402) (1 628)

Gross profit 203 855

Other income 5 42

Distribution expenses (26) (63)

Administration expenses (126) (887)

Other expenses (38) (15)

[…]

*	Broadway Business Centre Proprietary Limited formed part of the Properties – Africa segment

31 March 2020
Unitrans

€m
Sherwood

€m
Greenlit

€m
Blue Group

€m
Abra

€m

Total
Unaudited

€m

Carrying amount of net assets sold 230 37 34 37 2 340

(Loss)/profit on disposal of discontinued
operations/disposal group (3) 8 (10) (26) (2) (33)

Total consideration 227 45 24 11 – 307

Net cash inflow arising on disposals
Total consideration 227 45 24 11 – 307

Less cash on hand at date of disposal (46) (1) (6) (1) (2) (56)

Net cash inflow/(outflow) 181 44 18 10 (2) 251

36 STEINHOFF INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS N.V.  •  UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS//for the period ended 31 March 2021

1. DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS (continued)
1.4 SEGMENTAL INFORMATION RELATING TO DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

Segmental revenue

Six months
ended

31 March
2021

Unaudited

Restated1

Six months ended
 31 March 2020

Unaudited

Discontinued
operations

€m

Previously
reported

€m

Adjustment for
discontinued

operations
€m

Discontinued
operations
presented

€m

Segmental revenue from discontinued operations
European Properties 1 7 – 7

Automotive – 281 – 281

Greenlit Brands – General Merchandise – 109 – 109

Pepkor Africa – The Building Company 229 – 230 230

Conforama 368 – 1 666 1 666

All Other
Blue Group – 147 – 147

Properties – Africa 2 3 – 3

Sherwood – 37 – 37

European Manufacturing, Sourcing and Logistics 5 – 3 3

Net external revenue from discontinued operations* 605 584 1 899 2 483

*	 Revenue between discontinued operations have been eliminated.
1	Comparative numbers have been restated as a result of classifying certain segments as discontinued operations.

STEINHOFF INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS N.V.  •  UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2021 37

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS//for the period ended 31 March 2021

1. DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS (continued)
1.4 SEGMENTAL INFORMATION RELATING TO DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS (continued)

[…]

40 STEINHOFF INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS N.V.  •  UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS//for the period ended 31 March 2021

2. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)
Operating performance measures – from continuing operations

The Group’s share of equity accounted earnings, finance costs, investment income and income tax expenses are not monitored on a
segmental level by the chief operating decision maker and are therefore not allocated to the segments.

2.2 Operating profit or loss before depreciation and amortisation adjusted for material items (“EBITDA”)
Segment performance is measured on continuing operations’ EBITDA and represents segment revenue less segment expenses
excluding depreciation, amortisation and other expenses considered material items as included in note 3.

Segment expenses include distribution expenses and administration expenses.

EBITDA reconciles to the operating profit/(loss) per statement of profit or loss as follows:

Restated1

Six months ended
31 March 2020

Unaudited

Notes

Six months
ended

31 March
2021

Unaudited
€m

Previously
reported

€m

Adjustment for
discontinued

operations
€m

Continuing
operations
presented

€m

Operating profit/(loss) per statement of profit or loss  271  (681)  26  (655)

Depreciation and amortisation 305  382  (89)  293

Other expenses considered material items 3  117  1 003 –  1 003

Intercompany eliminations (discontinued operations) (7)  (2) –  (2)

EBITDA per segment reporting 686  702  (63)  639

EBITDA per segment:
Conforama –  49  (49) –

Pepco Group 316  271 –  271

Greenlit Brands  66 – – –

Pepkor Africa  346  353  (12)  341

Corporate and treasury services  (54)  20 –  20

LIPO  12  9  (2)  7

686  702  (63)  639

1	Refer to note 1 for details regarding the restatement of comparative numbers as a result of classifying certain segments as discontinued operations.

STEINHOFF INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS N.V.  •  UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2021 41

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS//for the period ended 31 March 2021

2. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)
2.3 Operating profit or loss adjusted for material items (“EBIT”)

Segment performance is measured on continuing operations’ EBIT and represents segment revenue less segment expenses
excluding material items included in note 3.

Depreciation and amortisation have been allocated to the segments to which they relate.
EBIT reconciles to the operating loss per statement of profit or loss as follows:

Restated1

Six months ended
31 March 2020

Unaudited

Notes

Six months
ended

31 March
2021

Unaudited
€m

Previously
reported

€m

Adjustment for
discontinued

operations
€m

Continuing
operations
presented

€m

Operating profit/(loss) per statement of profit or loss 271 (681)  26  (655)

Other expenses considered material items 3 117  1 003 –  1 003

Intercompany eliminations (discontinued operations) (7) (2) –  (2)

EBIT per segment reporting 381  320  26  346

EBIT per segment:
Conforama –  (33)  33 –

Pepco Group 154  129 –  129

Greenlit Brands  30  (35) –  (35)

Pepkor Africa  249  239  (6)  233

Corporate and treasury services  (54)  20 –  20

LIPO  2 –  (1)  (1)

381  320  26  346

1	Refer to note 1 for details regarding the restatement of comparative numbers as a result of classifying certain segments as discontinued operations.

2.4 Segmental assets
Segmental assets are measured in the same way as in the 2020 Consolidated Financial Statements. Assets that are not
considered to be segmental assets such as cash and cash equivalents, investments in equity accounted companies, current and
non-current other financial assets are excluded from the allocation of assets to segments.

Investment in equity accounted companies and current and non-current other financial assets are monitored by the chief